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Medium Wave Services

1357. Shrj: P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal for the' development of broalicasting to cover the entire country by medium wave services particularly in rural areas; and

(b) if so, the main features of the proposal?

The Millister Of Information and Broadcasting (ShriJnati Indira Gandhi!: (a) On completivn, the schemes of A.I.R. under the Third Five Year Plan will provide a 1:>rcad-
cast coverage on medium waves to about 77 per cent of the populE'jon of the country. Proposals for further coverage on medium waves as a part of the Fourth Five Year Plan of A.I.R. are under consideration.

(b) (i)' Increase ad' power of 1he existing transmitters, \vherever necessary. (ii) setting up of additional radio stations in those linguistic ,e-
gions which are not already cO\'ered, and (iii) setting up of auxiliary transmitting centres to extend the coverage of the existing stations to areas not adequately served.

Indian Diplomat Killed in Tunis

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
J Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

1358. -"1 Shri Hukam Chand:
L Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to statE."
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(a) whether an attache of the IndIan

Embassy in Tunis, his wife ana thei.r two children died in an accident due to asphyxiation by gas; and

(b) if so, the details of the incident and the result of the invest:ge. tion made in the matter?

. The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sw~ Singh): (a) Yes: the official was an Assistant. .

(b) Shri O. P. Marwaha, a.1 a~oist­
ant in our Embassy in Tunis and his wife along with two children (aged 5 ani 3-114 years) died of suffocation in their apartment on the night of 29th November, 1964. According to investigations which were ~onfirmed by Police, the death occurred due to leakage of gas from the boiler which was found running when the apartment was broken into the next morning.

Sainik School, Pachmarhi

1359. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply gh·P.ll to UnS'tarred Question No. 540 on the 14th September, 1964 regarding the establishment of a Sainink SchOOl in Pachmarhi (Madhya Pradesh) -and state: . '''''lY

(a) whether the Madhya Pradesh Government have bee I Or are being advised to resuscl~te the pIa nand go ahead;

(b) if so, the present position; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Millistry of Defence (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
No. i}~;

(b) Does not arise.

(c) A Sainik School was started at Rewa in Madhya Pradesh m July
1962. Its strength as on the 30th September 1964 is 229 boys. It is considered that the State Government should make efforts to bring the facilities at this school to a level that will enable to take in the fulI strength before they think of starting anoth ... r
Sainink School.

12 hrs.

CALLING' ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

MID-TERM ELECTIONS IN KERALA

Shri Nambiar (Tiruchirapalli): Sir, I call the attention of the Minister of Law to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon:

The uncertainty created bv thE reported proposal to postpcne the elections in Kerala. on the plea of avoiding mid-term elections by amending the Constitution.

The I\linister of Law and Social Security (Shri A: K. Sen): There appeared in some newspapers " r~pol't that Government was considermg the proposal to eliminate mid·term elections to State Legislative Assemblies.
But there is no proposal before tile Government, nor is it the in'.eril;un of the Government, to postpone 0'-'"

avoid mid-term elections. Hence there is no question of postponinj( the forthcoming elections in Kerala.

Shri Nambiar Tose-

Mr. Speaker: Stil! some elucidation is necessary?

Shri Nambiar: While welcomm5 lhe statement of the hon. Minister, in view of the fact that on 22nd March.
1965 the six-month period of the resolution adopt~d by this House approving the proclamation of the President under article 356 expires. may I take it that the elections will be held and the new legislature of Kerala will come into being before

-that date?

Shri A. K. Sen: Then llon. Member need have no apprehension that the elections will not be held according to law. '.

Shri Nambiar: According tl) lav.·
means, before the expiry of the six·
month period, another resolution can be brought before the House.

